

Avtar Singh & Anr. Vs. State of H.P. & Anr.

CWP No. 14232/2025

03.09.2025 Present: Mr. Aman Bahri, Mr. Bawa Karanveer Singh and Ms. Vidushi Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

CWP No. 14232/2025 & CMP No. 21529/2024

Notice. Mr. Ramakant Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General, appears, waives and accepts service of notice on behalf of the respondents/State.

Learned Advocate General submits that issue involved in present matter already stands settled upto the Apex Court and, therefore, this petition is not maintainable and he prays that a week's time be granted to the respondents to place on record necessary information to substantiate the plea taken in the petition.

Learned counsel for the petitioners are also directed to verify the facts and to have complete instructions by next date, in response to the submissions made by learned Advocate General.

List for consideration on **08.09.2025**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

3rd September, 2025(raman)