

Avtar Singh vs. State of H.P. with connected matter

**CWP No. 14232 of 2025 &
CWP No. 15161 of 2025**

CWP No. 14232 of 2025

16.12.2025 Present: Ms. Vidushi Sharma, Advocate and Mr. Abeer Singh Bawa, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP No. 15161 of 2025

Ms. Devyani Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Vipul Sharda, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP Nos. 14232 & 15161 of 2025

Reply has not been filed, despite availing numerous opportunities and extension of time, after stop order passed by this Court. Therefore, matter is to be adjudicated on the basis of material on record, however, respondents/State is directed to produce complete record relevant for adjudication of the petitions on next date.

List for consideration on **08.01.2026**.

**CMP No. 21529 of 2025 in CWP No. 14232 of 2025
CMP No. 23142 of 2025 in CWP No. 15161 of 2025**

List for consideration along with main petitions on next date.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

December 16th, 2025.
(Susheel)